

OA 4-9-85

FILED
S'D J. WHITE
APR 22 1985
CLERK, SUPREME COURT
By: *[Signature]*
Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. ~~65,964~~ **66 811**

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

vs.

RENE RAMOS,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ON JURISDICTION

BENNETT H. BRUMMER
Public Defender
Eleventh Judicial Circuit
of Florida

R. JAMES PELSTRING
Special Assistant Public Defender
305 Coconut Grove Bank Bldg.
2701 South Bayshore Drive
Miami, FL 33133
(305) 858-0444

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
<u>POINT ON APPEAL</u>	
WHETHER THE OPINION OF THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL EXPRESSLY AND DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH A DECISION OF THE SUPREME COURT OR ANOTHER DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL ON THE SAME QUESTION OF LAW.....	3
A. THE OPINION BELOW IS NOT AN ADVISORY OPINION AND DOES NOT EXPRESSLY AND DIRECTLY CONFLICT WITH ANY OPINIONS OF THE SUPREME COURT OR OTHER DISTRICT COURTS OF APPEAL.....	4,5
B. THE THIRD DISTRICT PROPERLY CONTINUED WITH THE CASE PENDING REVIEW BY THE SUPREME COURT AND HAD JURISDICTION TO RENDER THE OPINION QUESTIONED.....	6,7
C. THE OPINION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH <u>CROWNOVER vs. SHANNON</u> , 170 So.2d 299 (Fla. 1964) or <u>STATE vs. SMITH</u> , 260 So.2d 489 (Fla. 1972).....	8,9
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	11

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>ADVISORY OPINION TO THE GOVERNOR</u> No. 36214, 196 So.2d 737 (Fla. 1967).....	4
<u>BAILEY vs. BAILEY</u> 392 So.2d 49 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1981).....	6
<u>COLLINS vs. HORTON</u> 111 So.2d 746 (Fla. 1st DCA 1959).....	5
<u>CROWNOVER vs. SHANNON</u> 170 So.2d 299 (Fla. 1964) supra.....	8
<u>De La PORTILLA vs. De La PORTILLA</u> 304 So.2d 116 (Fla. 1974).....	6,7
<u>DOBSON vs. CREWS</u> 164 So.2d 252 (Fla. 1st DCA 1964).....	5
<u>FORD MOTOR COMPANY vs. AVERILL</u> 355 So.2d 220 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978).....	6
<u>GENERAL PORTLAND DEVELOPMENT COMPANY vs. STEVENS</u> 356 So.2d 840 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978).....	7
<u>LOVETT vs. CITY OF JACKSONVILLE BEACH</u> 187 So.2d 96 (Fla. 1st DCA 1966).....	6
<u>MANDRACHIA vs. RAVENSWOOD MARINE, INC.</u> 118 So.2d 817 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1960).....	6
<u>RAMOS vs. STATE</u> ____ So.2d _____, 1985, Case No. 83,949 (Fla. 3rd DCA March 12, 1985) (10 F.L.W. 688) Opinion filed March 12, 1985.....	2,3
<u>SCHWARTZ vs. NOURSE</u> 390 So.2d 389 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980).....	4
<u>SEIFERTH vs. SEIFERTH</u> 121 So.2d 689 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1960).....	6
<u>STATE vs. FLORIDA TURNPIKE AUTHORITY</u> 134 So.2d 12 (Fla. 1961).....	7
<u>STATE vs. HARRIS</u> 136 So.2d 633 (Fla. 1962).....	9

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>STATE vs. SMITH</u>	
260 So.2d 489 (Fla. 1972).....	8,9
<u>STATE ex rel. DAVIS vs. CITY OF CLEARWATER</u>	
146 So. 836 (Fla. 1933).....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>FLORIDA CONSTITUTION</u>	
Article V.....	9
<u>FLORIDA RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE</u>	
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv).....	3
<u>FLORIDA STATUTE</u>	
§ 924.07.....	3,8,9
§ 924.10.....	8
<u>BOOKS</u>	
Blacks Law Dictionary, Page 75, 4th Ed., 1951.....	4
